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Foxborough Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes

June 19, 2014  

Members present:  Chairman Neil Forster, Member Kim Mellen, Alternate Members Kevin Penders and Kris Behn  

Chairman Forster opened the meeting at 7:00 p.m. in the Media Center of the Foxboro High School, 120 South Street.
7:00 p.m.  45 Lakeview Road, LLC. requests a Special Permit pursuant to Section 5.6.3 for the reconstruction after a catastrophe of a nonconforming structure, known as the Lakeview Pavilion, where the reconstruction would cause the gross floor area of the original nonconforming structure and would cause the structure to be located other than on the original footprint and a request for a variance from Section 4.0 -Dimensional Requirements, Table 4.1.1 to allow the reconstruction after a catastrophe of a nonconforming structure with a building height of 45 feet where 35 feet is allowed and variances, if deemed necessary, from Section 4.0 Dimensional Requirements, Table 4.1.1 to allow the reconstruction after a catastrophe of a nonconforming structure with a left side yard setback of 44 feet where 50 feet is required and a right side yard setback of 48 feet where 50 feet is required. The property, located at 45 Lakeview Road is located in an R-40 Residential Zoning District and a Zone II Water Resource Protection District.  Atty. Frank Spillane was present and represented the applicants Anastasia Tsoumbanos and Natalia Kapourelakos as well as Tom Kapourelakos, husband of Natalia, and Patty McCarthy Serpis, Manager of the Lakeview Pavilion.  Also present was James E. Owen of Allevato Architects.  

Atty. Spillane explained that the Lakeview Pavilion was destroyed by a fire in April and they would like to be able to reconstruct the facility.  The previous building was a pre-existing non-conforming structure with a left side yard setback of 44 feet where 50 feet is required, a right side yard setback of 48 feet where 50 is required and a lot width of 71 feet where 144 feet is required.  The ballroom function use also pre-dated zoning.  

The lot is approximately 3.9 acres in a R40 Zoning District and the Zone II Water Resource Protection District.  The previous building was a one story wood frame building with a basement and was 16,340 square feet that was located approximately 358 feet from the road and 40 feet from the pond.

They would like to reconstruct the building outside of the old building footprint with a larger gross floor area of 28,144 square feet.

This building would have a first floor of 18,416 square feet and a basement of 9,728 square feet; there would be no second floor.  There would also be three covered porches that are not included in the gross square footage but are included in the footprint.  

The increased footprint would help to accommodate both guests and employees.  The original structure had limited storage and the coolers were outside of the building.  The new structure would have the coolers in the basement.  

They came before the Board in 2008 for a Variance to expand the kitchen which was approved but never constructed due to the downturn in the economy.  

The new structure would be squared off and brought forward towards the street.  They are also asking for an increase in the height of seven feet over the old building.  

The former basement was seven feet high, they are now asking for a 12 foot high basement which will be accomplished by digging down but will result in a slight increase in the height of the building.  

The new basement will have offices, a trash room, refrigerators, freezers, and a locker room, bathroom and break room for employees; none of these rooms could be accommodated in the old building.  They will also be adding an elevator to the new building.  

The first floor will be reconfigured to have an office, bridal room, coat room, additional bathrooms and the ballroom.  The total number of guests allowed will not be increasing but the new ballroom will be able to be split.  The new kitchen will be 2,242 square feet where the old one was 960 square feet.  

They will have 10 full time employees and up to 65 part time employees.  

The water line on Lakeview Road will be replaced which will increase the water pressure to the whole neighborhood.  Until that happens, they will be installing a temporary fire suppression system.  

All the parking requirements of the building can be met.  

Mr. Behn inquired if they will need to take down any trees.  Atty. Spillane explained that the Planning Board and Conservation Commission will deal with any trees as well as the landscape plantings which were destroyed by the fire.  Their intent is to not remove any additional trees at this point.    

They will be before the Planning Board next week.  They have met with the neighbors also to explain the proposed changes.

Donna Millhome of 33 Lakeview Road had concerns that the higher building would result in more of the roof being visible and wanted to know if the parking area would be changing.  Mr. Owen explained that the approximate height of the building will be increasing by seven feet and the building would move forward by 20 feet; this will not change the existing parking lot.

Phillip Kissinger of 25 Lakeview Road wanted to know if the new larger windows would result in more of a glare towards the neighbors.  Mr. Owen explained that the ZBA deals with the placement of the building, the specifics of the building would be dealt with by the Planning Board.  

William Millhome of 33 Lakeview Road had concerns about noise in the parking lot late at night.  He also feels that the building being closer to the road will result in more noise in the neighborhood from the music inside.  Ms. McCarthy explained that the new building will have offices and the bride rooms at the front of the building with the ballroom being in the interior so there should actually be less noise from inside the building heard.  The hours of the facility will not be changing as they are on the Liquor License granted by the Board of Selectmen.  

A motion to close the Public Hearing was made by Ms. Mellen and seconded by Mr. Behn.  The motion carried 3-0-0.

The Board then discussed the petition.  Any mitigation for sound and visual impacts would be part of the Planning Board hearing process.  The Board could condition the approval that the applicant works with the Planning Board during their hearing process.

Mr. Forster would like to see a copy of the Liquor License to confirm the hours of operation.  

The Board discussed the impact of the sound from events on the neighbors.  Although the sound levels have improved since when the current owners first opened and had large Greek dances on the site, they would still like to see them try to work with the neighbors to mitigate the sound as well as any reflective light from the windows.  


A motion to approve the requested Special Permit and Variances for the Lakeview Pavilion at 45 Lakeview Road with conditions that the applicant work with the Planning Board during the Site Plan Approval process to review and develop appropriate visual and sound mitigation to the extent that the Planning Board feels necessary and to give consideration for the abutters concerns as well and that all conditions in previous decision 08-18 remain in effect was made by Mr. Behn and seconded by Ms. Mellen.  The motion carried 3-0-0.
7:10 p.m. Continued Public Hearing - Foxboro Realty Associates LLC requests a Special Use Permit to allow a Non-Digital Billboard with two faces on Washington Street (Assessors Map 30, Parcel 695).  Alex Tsianatelis came before the Board requesting a continuance of this hearing to the Board’s December meeting as the town is still working on the Sign Bylaw.  

A motion to continue the Public Hearing to December 2014 was made by Ms. Mellen and seconded by Mr. Behn.  The motion carried 4-0-0.


7:20 p.m. Continued Public Hearing - 91 Washington Street Investors LLC c/o Foxstar Corp. requests a Special Use Permit to install a free standing billboard at 91 Washington Street.  Atty. Frank Spillane is requesting a continuance to the Board’s December meeting while the Sign Bylaw continues to be worked on.

A motion to continue the Public Hearing to December 2014 was made by Ms. Mellen and seconded by Mr. Behn.  The motion carried 4-0-0.

GENERAL BUSINESS

The Board reorganization will be held until the next meeting when Mr. Ovrut will be available.

The minutes of May 15, 2014 were reviewed.


A motion to approve the minutes of May 15, 2014 was made by Ms. Mellen and seconded by Mr. Penders.  The motion carried 4-0-0.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:35 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted, 

Diana Gray 

***********************************************************************************************
Signed on behalf of the Board

________________________

Kim Mellen, Clerk

